MAR 8 4 20 PH '83 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Date_	3-14-83	

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1983** 

# ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1351

By Mrs. Nes!
1994
<b>- ● -</b>
Passed Telruary 28, 1983
n Effect Minety Days From Passage

### **ENROLLED**

## H. B. 1351

(By Mrs. Neal)

[Passed February 28, 1983; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article two, chapter nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section one-a, relating to renaming the department of welfare the department of human services; and continuing department of welfare as department of human services.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article two, chapter nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section one-a, to read as follows:

#### CHAPTER 9. HUMAN SERVICES.

- ARTICLE 2. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES AND OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER OF HUMAN SERVICES; POWERS, DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES GENERALLY.
- §9-2-1a. Department of welfare renamed department of human services; continuation.
  - 1 The state department of welfare created pursuant to the
  - 2 provisions of chapter nine of this code, is hereby continued
  - 3 as an official department of the state of West Virginia, but
  - 4 from the effective date of this section its name shall be
  - 5 the department of human services. All references in the
  - 6 code to the department of welfare shall mean the department

- 7 of human services, and all references to the commissioner of
- 8 the department of welfare shall mean the commissioner of the
- 9 department of human services and for all other legal purposes
- 10 the department of welfare shall continue as the department of
- 11 human services.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Senate Committee
formal fructo
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage
Sold & Wills Clerk of the Senate
Donald L. Dopp Clerk of the House of Delegates
Marien & Morrew
Speaker House of Delegates
——————————————————————————————————————
The within this the
day of, 1983.
Jes Plyne
Governor C-641

SECY. OF STATE RECEIVEU 83 MAR 16 P2: 12